

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SC87771

LANI MEYER, by and through her Next Friend, REBECCA COPLIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FLUOR CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
Honorable Michael P. David

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kevin S. Hannon, MO Bar #48282
The Hannon Law Firm, LLC
1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
(303) 861-8800 Office
(303) 861-8855 Fax

Edward D. Robertson, Jr., #27183
Mary D. Winter, #38328
Anthony L. DeWitt, #41612
Bartimus, Frickleton, Robertson &
Gorny, P.C.
715 Swifts Highway

Robert F. Ritter, #20699
Maurice B. Graham, #18029
Don M. Downing, #30405
Gray, Ritter & Graham, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-5620 Office
(314) 241-4140 Fax

Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 659-4454 Office
(573) 659-4460 Fax

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1
POINTS RELIED ON 6
Bower v. Westinghouse, 522 S.E.2d 424 (W.Va. 1999) **ARGUMENT** 6
 A. INTRODUCTION..... 7
 Elam v. Alcolac, 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988), and the better reasoned opinions of sister states and federal courts, this Court should, respectfully, remand with directions to the trial court to consider the class certification question without consideration of present physical injury and with proper consideration of the elements of medical monitoring: 1) Exposure; 2) To a hazardous substance; 3) Through the tortious conduct of the defendant; 4) Resulting in a significant increased risk; 5) Of serious disease, illness or injury; 6) Which increased risk makes if reasonably necessary to perform diagnostic monitoring and testing; and (7) such procedures exist that make early detection of disease and illness or injury possible. *Please see* discussion at App. Br. 46-47. **B. THE CLAIM OF ERROR IS PROPERLY PRESERVED AND PRESENTED TO THE COURT** 9
 C. PLAINTIFF’S EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE CLASS FACES A SIGNIFICANTLY HIGHER RISK OF DEVELOPING SERIOUS DISEASE AS A RESULT EXPOSURE..... 12
 D. NEITHER MISSOURI LAW NOR PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES PROOF OF PRESENT PERSONAL INJURY TO RECOVER FOR MEDICAL MONITORING DAMAGES 19
 E. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR A DECISION ON TYPICALITY AND ADEQUACY IF AT ISSUE 23
CONCLUSION 24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26
RULE NO. 84.06(b) CERTIFICATE..... 28
RULE NO. 84.06(g) CERTIFICATE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 609-10, 610 n. 14 (1997)..... 14
Ayers v. Jackson Township, 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987); 18
Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co., 161 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 1998) likewise approved non-certification because 14

Craft v. Philip Morris Cos., 190 S.W.3d 368, 377 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) (a trial court should.....	7
Henry v. Dow Chemical Co., 701 N.W.2d 684, 691 (Mich. 2005) (Michigan law.....	18
In re Prempro Prod. Liab. Litig., 230 F.R.D. 555, 571 (E.D. Ark. 2005). In denying class certification, each relies foremost that multistate claims are being brought.....	14
In re St. Jude Medical, Inc., 425 F.3d 1116, 1122 (8 th Cir. 2005) involved a 17-state class where differences in state laws on medical monitoring, with different elements triggering liabilities, were among the disparities the court concluded defeated class certification <i>Id.</i> at 1122. There are no such issues here.....	14
Lewis v. FAG Bearings Corp., 5 S.W.3d 579, 585-86 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) and that neither considers medical monitoring without proof of present physical injury. Respondents are correct as to.....	17
Lowe v. Phillip Morris et al., 142 P.3d 1079, 207 Ore. App. 532, 549 (Ore. App. 2006). These states require strict adherence to the physical injury rule, which Missouri does not. The cases are thus irrelevant in light of.....	18
Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp., 480 A.2d 647, 651 (Del. 1984) (distinguishing	18
Parker et al. v. Brush Wellman Inc. et al., 377 F. Supp. 2d 1290, 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2005);.....	18
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int., Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 262, 268-69, 273 (S.D. Fla. 2003),.....	14
Restatement (Second) Judgments §26(1)(f) (general rule against splitting cause of action inapplicable where the policies favoring preclusion of a second cause of action are overcome for an extraordinary reason.).....	21
Rule 52.08(b)(3) allows the trial court to certify the class if it finds that.....	7
Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp., Inc., 846 F.Supp. 1400, 1410 (W.D. Mo. 1994) is a case stating Missouri law and requiring present physical injury for a medical monitoring cause of action. As argued in Miss Meyer’s opening brief, the precedent	19
Wood v. Wyeth-AyerstLabs., 82 S.W.3d 849, 853-54 (Ky. 2002);	18
Zehel-Miller v. Astazeneca Pharm., 223 F.R.D. 659, 663 (M.D. Fla. 2004), and.....	14
Zeuck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Prop., Inc., 809 S.W.2d 384, 388 (Mo. banc 1991) indicate a trend in Missouri law that supports the result Miss Meyer seeks on behalf of the exposed children in this case.....	19

Error! No table of authorities entries found.STATE RULES:

Rule 52.08	7
Rule 83.08(b)	9

STATE STATUTES:

Error! No table of authorities entries found.Error! No table of authorities entries

found.OTHER AUTHORITIES:

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.11 (3d ed. 1995).....	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS, §7	17
